

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge-cum-MAC Tribunal
Judge, 2nd Court, Sealdah, South 24 Parganas
MACC Execution 02 of 2025 (Arising out of MACC 51 of 2007)
CIS No.2 of 2025
(CNR No. WBSP07-001749-2025)
Present: Smt. Indrila Mukhopadhyay Mitra, Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge cum
MACC Tribunal Judge.

Laltu Das (DHR) vs. National Insurance Company Ltd. (JDR)

Order Number 4 dated 03.11.2025

Ld Advocate for the Petitioner / decree holder is present by filing late hazira. The OP/JDR is absent without steps. None moves, none appears on behalf of the JDR on repeated calls. It is now 11.45am.

The application under 21 Rule 11 of C.P.C. is moved by the Ld Advocate for the DHR.

Heard Ld Advocate for the DHR.

It appears that Tribunal in MACC Case No.51 of 2007 (R-72 of 2014) passed an award directing the JDR to pay the claimant a compensation amounting to Rs.3,88,162/- along with interest @ 6.5% per annum from the date of filing the claim petition (26.06.2007) till realization.

The instant execution case has been filed for realization of compensation along with interest amounting to Rs.8,40,176/-.

Direction has been sought for attaching account of the JDR maintained with Kotak Mahindra Bank Branch, Rashbehari Avenue Branch, 95, Rashbehari Avenue Priya Cinema Building, 2nd Floor, Kolkata 700029.

At this stage prior to proceeding with the attachment, the Tribunal should satisfy itself whether amount of Rs.8,40,176/- is available in the bank account of the JDR or not.

Accordingly, the Branch Manager, Kotak Mahindra Bank Branch at Rashbehari Avenue Branch, 95, Rashbehari Avenue, Priya Cinema Building, 2nd Floor, Kolkata 700029 is directed to inform this Tribunal as to whether a sum of Rs.8,40,176/- is available in the account of **National Insurance Company Ltd** being account no. 520011042210.

He is also directed to inform this Tribunal the present balance in the account along with MOD Balance / FD, if any, linked to the account.

The report should reach the Tribunal within 01.12.2025.

A copy of this order be handed over to the Decree Holder for service upon the concerned Bank.

Additional District & Sessions Judge cum MAC Tribunal Judge,
2nd Court, Sealdah, South 24 Parganas
(J.O. No. WB00656)
