

MACC Execution 02 of 2025 (Arising out of MACC 51 of 2007)
CIS No.2 of 2025
(CNR No. WBSP07-001749-2025)
Present: Sri Subhajit Basu, Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge cum MACC Tribunal Judge.

Laltu Das (DHR) vs. National Insurance Company Ltd. (JDR)

Order Number 07 dated 15.01.2026

Today is fixed awaiting report from Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd., Rashbehari Avenue Branch. Record reveals that the same has already been received on 03.12.2025.

The DHR as well as the JDR both takes steps.

A petition is filed by the DHR praying for an order directing the Branch Manager, Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd., Rashbehari Avenue Branch to issue an A/c payee cheque of Rs.8,40,176/- in the name of Laltu Das, the decree holder and deposit the same before this Tribunal. The said petition is taken up for adjudication.

Ld Lawyer for the decree holder moving the said petition prayed for an order directing the Branch Manager, Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd., Rashbehari Avenue Branch to issue an A/c payee cheque of Rs.8,40,176/- in the name of Laltu Das, the decree holder and deposit the same before this Tribunal.

The Ld Lawyer for the JDR on the other hand prayed for time to enable him to contest the matter.

Perused materials on record which reveals that vide order No.4 dt.03.11.2025, the Branch Manager, Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd., Rashbehari Avenue Branch was directed to inform this Tribunal as to whether the sum of Rs.8,40,176/- is available in the account of National Insurance Co. being A/c No.520011042210. In compliance with the said order, the Branch Manager vide his reply dt.01.12.2025 under reference No. CIIB/2025/1964164 had informed this Court that the amount of Rs.8,40,176/- is available in the bank account of M/s National Insurance Co. Ltd. Such being the scenario, this Court deems it fit and proper by directing the Branch Manager, Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd., Rashbehari Avenue Branch to keep on hold/ "**place an account freeze**" to the tune of Rs.8,40,176/- lying in A/c No.520011042210 maintained by M/s National Insurance Co. Ltd. with Rashbehari Avenue Branch until further order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Branch Manager, Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd., Rashbehari Avenue Branch through this Court as well as through the Ld Lawyer for the DHR, for his information and due compliance.

The claimant/DHR Laltu Das is directed to take steps in the meantime for disbursal of the award amount with accrued interest thereon in his favour.

Fix 11.02.2026 for steps by claimant/DHR.

(Subhajit Basu)
Additional District & Sessions Judge cum MAC Tribunal Judge,
2nd Court, Sealdah, South 24 Parganas
(J.O. No. WB00896)
